BOX ASSIGNMENTS			DO NOT USE	FOR TRADEMARKS
RECC	01 - 24 - 20	000		
WW.D /2.30.99 PATENT				
TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF PATE SIR: PLEASE RECORD THE ATTACHED ORIGIN.				
1. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES) (ASSIGNC	1012499	79		0
1. Stephen L. Coffee	2. James	loseph Joh	n Costello	T T
3. Winthrop A. Eastman	4. Laurenc			2
5. Jonathan H. Godshall	6. Eve Hei	m-Grubb		27
7. Ninh G. Pham	8.	57 NO		2 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
ADDITIONAL NAME(S) OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES) A	TIACHED? [_]YES	MNO		
2. PARTY(IES) (ASSIGNEE(S)) RECEIVING INTEREST:				·
NAME: IGLOO PRODUCTS CORPORATION				
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 19322, 1001 West Sam Houston Page 19322	arkway North, Houst	on, Texas	77224-9322	
		,	09/474	7/14
ADDITIONAL NAME(S) & ADDRESS(ES) ATTACHED?	□ YES ⊠NO	()((T/ T)	10T
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE (DOCUMENT): (Submit herewith only one document for recordation—	-multiple copies of s	ame Assini	nment signed by differe	ent inventors is one
document)	-multiple copies of si	arric Abbigi	mont oighou by amore	
	RT INTEREST	EXEC	. DATE: 9/15/97; 9/25/	/97; 9/15/97; 9/15/97;
		9/15/9	7; 9/15/97; and 9/16/9°	7
CHANGE OF NAME VERIFIED TRANSLA				
SECURITY MERGER OTH	IER:	re. IE DAT	ES ON DECLARATIO	N AND
EXECUTION DATE(S) ON THE DECLARATION IF FILE ASSIGNMENT DIFFER SEE ATTY!) 9/15/97; 9/25/97; 9/	15/97: 9/15/97: 9/15	/97: 9/16/9	7: 9/16/97	IN AND
4.5 APPL. NO.(S) OR PAT NO.(S). OTHERS ON ADDIT	IONAL SHEET(S) a	ttached?	YES ⊠NO	
14.3 AFFL. NO.(3) Off AT NO.(0). OTTILING ON ABBIT	1011112 011-1101 4			
	TOR B. PATEN	T NO(S)	M#	1st INVENTOR
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) M# 18 INVEN	TOR B. PATEN	IT NO(S)	M#	1st INVENTOR if not in item 1
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) M# 1* INVEN	TOR B. PATEN	T NO(S)	M#	4
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) M# 1st INVEN' if not in it no 256684	TOR B. PATEN	IT NO(S)		4
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) series code/serial no New application 256684 5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence	TOR B. PATEN em 1 6. NUMI	IT NO(S) BER INVO	LVED:	if not in item 1
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) M# 1st INVEN' if not in it no 256684	TOR B. PATEN em 1 6. NUMI APPL	BER INVOINS 1 + PA	LVED: TS = TOTAL	if not in item 1
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) M# Ist INVEN' if not in it	6. NUMI APPL	BER INVO NS 1 + PA	LVED: TS = TOTAL E ENCLOSED: (Code	if not in item 1
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) series code/serial no New application 256684 5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed: Pillsbury Madison & Sutro LLP Intellectual Property Group	6. NUMI APPL	BER INVO NS 1 + PA	LVED: TS = TOTAL	if not in item 1
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) series code/serial no	6. NUMI APPL	BER INVO NS 1 + PA	LVED: TS = TOTAL E ENCLOSED: (Code	if not in item 1
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) M# Ist INVEN' if not in it no in in in no in n	6. NUMI APPL	BER INVO NS 1 + PA	LVED: TS = TOTAL E ENCLOSED: (Code	if not in item 1
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) series code/serial no New application 5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed: Pillsbury Madison & Sutro LLP Intellectual Property Group 1100 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. NINTH FLOOR, EAST TOWER WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3918	6. NUMI APPL 7. AMOU ABOVE	BER INVO NS 1 + PA NT OF FEI	LVED: TS = TOTAL E ENCLOSED: (Code	if not in item 1 1 581)
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) M# Ist INVEN' if not in it no in in in no in n	6. NUMI APPL 7. AMOU ABOVE	BER INVO NS 1 + PA NT OF FEI E TOTAL X VE FEE IS CICIENCY T	LVED: TS = TOTAL E ENCLOSED: (Code \$40 = \$40 MISSING OR INADEQU O DEPOSIT ACCOUNT	if not in item 1 1 581) ATE CHARGE NUMBER: 03-3975
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) series code/serial no New application 256684 5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed: Pillsbury Madison & Sutro LLP Intellectual Property Group 1100 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. NINTH FLOOR, EAST TOWER WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3918 5.5ATTY DKT: PMS 256684	6. NUMI APPL 7. AMOU ABOVE	BER INVO NS 1 + PA NT OF FEI E TOTAL X VE FEE IS FICIENCY TO PRDER NO	LVED: TS = TOTAL E ENCLOSED: (Code \$40 = \$40 MISSING OR INADEQU O DEPOSIT ACCOUNT 6924	1 1 581) DATE CHARGE NUMBER: 03-3975 256684
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) series code/serial no New application 5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed: Pillsbury Madison & Sutro LLP Intellectual Property Group 1100 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. NINTH FLOOR, EAST TOWER WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3918 5.5ATTY DKT:	6. NUMI APPL 7. AMOU ABOVE	BER INVO NS 1 + PA NT OF FEI E TOTAL X VE FEE IS CICIENCY T	LVED: TS = TOTAL E ENCLOSED: (Code \$40 = \$40 MISSING OR INADEQU O DEPOSIT ACCOUNT	if not in item 1 1 581) ATE CHARGE NUMBER: 03-3975
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) series code/serial no New application 256684 5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed: Pillsbury Madison & Sutro LLP Intellectual Property Group 1100 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. NINTH FLOOR, EAST TOWER WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3918 5.5ATTY DKT: PMS 256684	6. NUMI APPL 7. AMOU ABOVE	BER INVO NS 1 + PA NT OF FEI E TOTAL X VE FEE IS FICIENCY TO PRDER NO	LVED: TS = TOTAL E ENCLOSED: (Code \$40 = \$40 MISSING OR INADEQU O DEPOSIT ACCOUNT 6924	1 1 581) DATE CHARGE NUMBER: 03-3975 256684
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) series code/serial no New application 5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed: Pillsbury Madison & Sutro LLP Intellectual Property Group 1100 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. NINTH FLOOR, EAST TOWER WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3918 5.5ATTY DKT: PMS 256684 MATTER NO. CLIENT REF.	6. NUMI APPL 7. AMOU ABOVE	BER INVO NS 1 + PA NT OF FEI E TOTAL X VE FEE IS FICIENCY TO PRDER NO	LVED: TS = TOTAL E ENCLOSED: (Code \$40 = \$40 MISSING OR INADEQU O DEPOSIT ACCOUNT 6924	1 1 581) DATE CHARGE NUMBER: 03-3975 256684
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) series code/serial no New application 256684 5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed: Pillsbury Madison & Sutro LLP Intellectual Property Group 1100 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. NINTH FLOOR, EAST TOWER WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3918 5.5ATTY DKT: PMS 256684 MATTER NO. CLIENT REF.	6. NUMI APPL 7. AMOU ABOVE 8. IF ABO INSUFF UNDER C dup. sheet	BER INVOINS 1 + PA NT OF FEI TOTAL X VE FEE IS FICIENCY TORDER NO not required	LVED: TS = TOTAL E ENCLOSED: (Code \$40 = \$40 MISSING OR INADEQU O DEPOSIT ACCOUNT O 6924 CLIENT NO.	if not in item 1 1 581) DATE CHARGE NUMBER: 03-3975 256684 MATTER NO.
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) series code/serial no New application 256684 5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed: Pillsbury Madison & Sutro LLP Intellectual Property Group 1100 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. NINTH FLOOR, EAST TOWER WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3918 5.5ATTY DKT: PMS 256684 MATTER NO. CLIENT REF. 9. STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing	6. NUMI APPL 7. AMOU ABOVE 8. IF ABO INSUFF UNDER C dup. sheet	BER INVOINS 1 + PA NT OF FEI TOTAL X VE FEE IS FICIENCY TORDER NO not required	LVED: TS = TOTAL E ENCLOSED: (Code \$40 = \$40 MISSING OR INADEQU O DEPOSIT ACCOUNT O 6924 CLIENT NO.	if not in item 1 1 581) DATE CHARGE NUMBER: 03-3975 256684 MATTER NO.
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) M# Ist INVEN if not in it	6. NUMI APPL 7. AMOU ABOVE 8. IF ABO INSUFF UNDER C dup. sheet	BER INVOINS 1 + PA NT OF FEI TOTAL X VE FEE IS FICIENCY TO TO THE PROPER NO THE PROPE	LVED: TS = TOTAL E ENCLOSED: (Code \$40 = \$40) MISSING OR INADEQUO DEPOSIT ACCOUNT 6924 CLIENT NO.	if not in item 1 1 581) DATE CHARGE NUMBER: 03-3975 256684 MATTER NO.
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) M# Ist INVEN if not in it	6. NUMI APPL 7. AMOU ABOVE 8. IF ABO INSUFF UNDER C dup. sheet	BER INVOINS 1 + PA NT OF FEI E TOTAL x VE FEE IS FICIENCY TOTAL TOTAL AND TOTAL TOTAL AND TOTAL TOTAL AND TOTAL TOTAL AND TOTAL	LVED: TS = TOTAL E ENCLOSED: (Code \$40 = \$40 MISSING OR INADEQU O DEPOSIT ACCOUNT O 6924 CLIENT NO. t and any attached cop pages including this nents and document	if not in item 1 1 581) DATE CHARGE NUMBER: 03-3975 256684 MATTER NO.
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) M# Ist INVEN if not in it	6. NUMI APPL 7. AMOU ABOVE 8. IF ABO INSUFF UNDER C dup. sheet	BER INVOINS 1 + PANT OF FEI SETOTAL X VE FEE IS FICIENCY TO PRDER NO not required and correct number of	LVED: TS = TOTAL E ENCLOSED: (Code \$40 = \$40 MISSING OR INADEQU O DEPOSIT ACCOUNT O 6924 CLIENT NO. t and any attached cop pages including this nents and document	if not in item 1 1 581) ATE CHARGE NUMBER: 03-3975 256684 MATTER NO.
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) M# Ist INVEN if not in it no New application	6. NUMI APPL 7. AMOU ABOVE 8. IF ABO INSUFF UNDER C dup. sheet	BER INVOINS 1 + PA NT OF FEI E TOTAL x VE FEE IS FICIENCY TOTAL TOTAL AND TOTAL TOTAL AND TOTAL TOTAL AND TOTAL TOTAL AND TOTAL	LVED: TS = TOTAL E ENCLOSED: (Code \$40 = \$40 MISSING OR INADEQU O DEPOSIT ACCOUNT O 6924 CLIENT NO. t and any attached cop pages including this nents and document	if not in item 1 1 581) ATE CHARGE NUMBER: 03-3975 256684 MATTER NO.
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) series code/serial no New application 256684 5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed: Pillsbury Madison & Sutro LLP Intellectual Property Group 1100 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. NINTH FLOOR, EAST TOWER WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3918 5.5ATTY DKT: PMS 256684 MATTER NO. CLIENT REF. 9. STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing the original document. 19/2000 SCARMICH 000000/8 09474764 FC:501 Attorney: Richard Wydeven	6. NUMI APPL 7. AMOU ABOVE 8. IF ABO INSUFF UNDER C dup. sheet 10. Total is cover shee (do not file)	BER INVOINS 1 + PA NT OF FEI E TOTAL x VE FEE IS EICIENCY TO PRDER NO not required and correct number of et, attachmed dup. Cov	LVED: TS = TOTAL E ENCLOSED: (Code \$40 = \$40) MISSING OR INADEQUO DEPOSIT ACCOUNT 6924 CLIENT NO. t and any attached coppages including this nents and document er sheet)	if not in item 1 1 581) ATE CHARGE NUMBER: 03-3975 256684 MATTER NO.
A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) M# Ist INVEN if not in it no in it no in it no it no New application	6. NUMI APPL 7. AMOU ABOVE 8. IF ABO INSUFF UNDER C dup. sheet 10. Total is cover shee (do not file) Date:	BER INVOINS 1 + PA NT OF FEI E TOTAL x VE FEE IS FICIENCY TOTAL TOTAL AND TOTAL TOTAL AND TOTAL TOTAL AND TOTAL TOTAL AND TOTAL	LVED: TS = TOTAL E ENCLOSED: (Code \$40 = \$40) MISSING OR INADEQUODEPOSIT ACCOUNT 6924 CLIENT NO. t and any attached coppages including this nents and document er sheet)	if not in item 1 1 581) ATE CHARGE NUMBER: 03-3975 256684 MATTER NO.

FILE WITH PTO RETURN RECEIPT (PAT-103A)

PAT-114X 3/98

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventors (herein called "Assignors"), whose residence and citizenship are shown below, have made an invention known as a THERMOELECTRIC COOLER AND WARMER FOR FOOD WITH TABLE TOP TRAY, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 14, 1997, Appln. No. 08/800,422, and

WHEREAS, IGLOO PRODUCTS CORP. (herein called "Assignee"), a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and principal place of business in Houston, Texas, whose post office address is P.O. Box 19322, 1001 West Sam Houston Parkway North, Houston, Texas 77224-9322, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in said invention;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said IGLOO PRODUCTS CORP., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive world-wide right, title and interest in and to said invention, as described in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application and to all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, and in and to United States and foreign Letters Patent to be issued therefor, and any reissues, extensions thereof, and substitutes of any of same, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres.

Assignors agree to execute any papers requested by Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed necessary to obtain said patents or essential to Assignee's full protection and title in and to the invention transferred hereby; the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made, and Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent to the said Assignee; and Assignors hereby agree, without further remuneration, that Assignors will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns, legal representatives and nominees, to obtain and enforce patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Assignee, its successors, assigns, legal representatives and nominees, agree by the acceptance of this assignment to pay the cost of services and expenses requested of Assignors to enforce patent protection for said invention in all countries.

EXECUTED on the date set forth below by each Assignor's respective name.

PATENT REEL: 010496 FRAME: 0453

Signature of Inventor STEPHENA. COFFEE Date: 4-15-27 1997		Citizensh United St of Ameri	ates	Mail Address 5910 Star Lane, Houston, Texas 77057	
STATE OF TEXAS	§				
COUNTY OF HARRIS	§				
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Stephen L. Coffee, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.					
GIVEN under my hand an	d seal of office on	this, the	_day of	, 1997.	
		j	NOTARY PU	BLIC, STATE OF TEXAS	
Signature of Inventor Love Joseph John (JAMES JOSEPH JOHN COST) Date: 25 September 1997	ello ELLO	Citizensl United S of Amer	tates	Mailing Address 99 Detering Street, Suite 165, Houston, Texas 77007	
STATE OF TEXAS	§				
COUNTY OF HARRIS	§				
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared James Joseph John Costello, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.					
GIVEN under my hand a	nd seal of office or	this, the _	day of		
			NOTARY PU	BLIC, STATE OF TEXAS	
Signature of Inventor Wingfred & Signature of Wingfred & Signature & Signatur	(man)	Citizens United S of Ame	States	Mailing Address P. O. Box 19322, Houston, Texas 77224-9322	
STATE OF TEXAS	§				
COUNTY OF HARRIS	§				
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Winthrop A. Eastman, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.					
GIVEN under my hand and seal of office on this, the day of, 1997.					
			NOTARY PI	JBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS	

Page 2

PATENT REEL: 010496 FRAME: 0454

Signature of Inventor AURENCE R. GILES Date: 4 9 5 , 1997	9	Citizenship United States of America	Mailing Address P. O. Box 19322, Houston, Texas 77224-9322
STATE OF TEXAS	§		
COUNTY OF HARRIS	§		
BEFORE ME, the unders be the person whose name is subscr for the purposes and considerations	ibed to the foregoi	ng instrument and acknowle	ed Laurence R. Giles, known to me to edged to me that he executed the same
GIVEN under my hand an	d seal of office on	this, the day of	, 1997.
		NOTARY PU	BLIC, STATE OF TEXAS
Signature of Inventor JONATHAN H, GODSHALL Date: (9//1/9), 1997	<u>h</u> all	<u>Citizenship</u> United States of America	Mailing Address P. O. Box 19322, Houston, Texas 77224-9322
STATE OF TEXAS	§		
COUNTY OF HARRIS	§		
BEFORE ME, the under me to be the person whose name is the same for the purposes and consi	s subscribed to the	foregoing instrument and	ared Jonathan H. Godshaïl, known to acknowledged to me that he executed
GIVEN under my hand an	d seal of office on	this, the day of	, 1997.
		NOTARY PU	BLIC, STATE OF TEXAS
Signature of Inventor Location Stubb EVE HEIM-GRUBB Date: 19.15, 1997	<u>し</u>	<u>Citizenship</u> United States of America	Mailing Address P. O. Box 19322, Houston, Texas 77224-9322
STATE OF TEXAS	§		
COUNTY OF HARRIS	§		
BEFORE ME, the under be the person whose name is subscr for the purposes and considerations	ribed to the forego	ing instrument and acknowl	red Eve Heim-Grubb, known to me to edged to me that he executed the same
GIVEN under my hand ar	nd seal of office on	this, the day of	, 1997.
		NOTARY PU	JBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS

Page 3

PATENT REEL: 010496 FRAME: 0455

	enature of entor	
<u></u>	Thanijerli	
ΝĪ	NH G. PHAM	

Citizenship United States of America Mailing Address
P. O. Box 19322, Houston,
Texas 77224-9322

STATE OF TEXAS

§

COUNTY OF HARRIS

§

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Ninh G. Pham, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of office on this, the ___ day of _____, 1997.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS